RESOLUTION No. 22 of 2008

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF MOUNT JOY TOWNHSIP, ADAMS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, ESTABLISHING VARIOUS TAX LEVIES FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR 2009, AND THEREAFTER UNLESS AMENDED OR MODIFIED.

- **BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Board of Supervisors of Mount Joy Township, Adams County, Pennsylvania, that the following taxes shall be levied and collected in the calendar and fiscal year 2009:
- A. Real Estate Tax (ad valorem tax) a tax is levied on the value of all real estate in Mount Joy Township for general township purposes at the rate of 1.58 mills (\$.00158) on the assessed value of that real estate made taxable as determined by the County of Adams.
- B. Fire Appropriations Tax a tax is levied on the value of all real estate in Mount Joy Township for appropriations to volunteer fire companies serving the Township (as determined from time to time by the Board of Supervisors) at the rate of .8 mills (\$.0008) on the assessed value of that real estate made taxable as determined by the County of Adams.
- C. Local Services Tax a local services tax is levied on the incomes of persons employed in the Township of Mount Joy, pursuant to the Act of December 31, 1965 (P.L. 1257, No. 511) (known as the Local Tax Enabling Act), as amended from time to time, in the amount of Ten Dollars (\$10.00).

The provisions of the aforesaid Act with regard to collection, distribution and use, exemption, costs of collection, refunds, and other administrative duties are hereby incorporated in this Resolution as if fully repeated herein, and as may be amended henceforth by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

The Treasurer, with the approval of the Board of Supervisors, is hereby authorized to promulgate and adopt regulations and forms for the collection, exemption, refund, and handling of the said tax.

[Note – the actual collection amount may be \$5.00 due to a similar tax having been levied by the Gettysburg Area School District.]

D. Other Previously Levied Taxes – any other tax levied by the Township of Mount Joy at any previous time and in effect in the calendar and fiscal year 2008 (including but not limited to income and net profits taxes, per capita taxes, amusement taxes, and realty transfer taxes), unless specifically addressed in paragraphs A., B., and C. above, shall remain in effect for the year 2009 and thereafter until and unless modified by official action of the Board of Supervisors.

E. Continuing Nature of Tax Levies – all tax levies addressed in this Resolution shall be effective for the calendar and fiscal year 2009, and for every year thereafter unless or until such tax or taxes are modified by official action of the Board of Supervisors.

ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors at a lawfully held public meeting of the Board held on the 29^{th} day of December , 2008.

	TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT JOY
Attest:	
	James W. Waybright, Chairman
Brenda J. Constable, Secretary	
	William J. Chantelau, Vice-Chairman
[seal]	
	George L. Scott
	Samuel L. Dayhoff
	Robert N. Rhodes